
Meeting contact Dave Lee or email dlee@southribble.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 15TH NOVEMBER, 2017, 6.00 PM

SHIELD ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Welcome and Introduction

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Declaration of Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item.

4 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

Held on Wednesday, 18 October 2017, to be signed as a 
correct record.

5 Appeal Decisions

A verbal update will be given in respect of recent planning 
appeals.

6 Planning Application 07/2017/2325/FUL - Land On The 
North Side of Brindle Road, Bamber Bridge

(Pages 9 - 50)

Report of the Director of Development, Enterprise and 
Communities attached.

7 Planning Application 07/2017/1545/FUL - Land On The 
East and West Side of Watkin Lane, Lostock Hall

(Pages 51 - 64)

Report of the Director of Development, Enterprise and 
Communities attached.

Public Document Pack



8 Planning Application 07/2017/2837/FUL - 69 Liverpool 
Road, Penwortham, Preston

(Pages 65 - 76)

Report of the Director of Development, Enterprise and 
Communities attached.

9 Planning Application 07/2017/2821/FUL - Howick Hall 
Farm, Howick Cross Lane, Penwortham

(Pages 77 - 96)

Report of the Director of Development, Enterprise and 
Communities attached.

10 Planning Application 07/2017/2486/FUL - Land Off Shaw 
Brook Road and Altcar Lane, Leyland

(Pages 97 - 110)

Report of the Director of Development, Enterprise and 
Communities attached.

11 South Ribble Local Plan/Central Lancashire Core 
Strategy - 2017 Monitoring Reports

(Pages 111 - 114)

Report of the Director of Development, Enterprise and 
Communities attached.

Heather McManus
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Planning Committee Councillors 
Jon Hesketh (Chair), Rebecca Noblet (Vice-Chair), Renee Blow, Carol Chisholm, 
Malcolm Donoghue, Bill Evans, Derek Forrest, Mary Green, Ken Jones, 
James Marsh, Mike Nathan, Mike Nelson, Caleb Tomlinson, Linda Woollard and 
Barrie Yates

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Wednesday, 13 December 2017 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West 
Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH

Procedure of Debate at Planning Committee

Whenever a planning application is dealt with by Planning Committee the Council is 
keen to allow the local community to participate in the process. The procedure that 
will ordinarily be followed is that:-

 Up to five members of the public who wish to speak against an application will 
be allowed to speak. Each will have up to four minutes in which to state their 
case.

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 Up to five members of the public who wish to speak in favour of an application 
will then be allowed to speak. Again each will have up to four minutes in which 
to state their case.

 Borough councillors (not on Planning Committee) will then have the 
opportunity to make representations about the application. Each will have up 
to four minutes to state their case – whether for or against.

 The applicant/agent will then be invited to speak in support of the application. 
Ordinarily he/she will have up to four minutes to speak.

 The application will be then be discussed by Committee. At this point 
members of the public, the applicant and other councillors no
[...]
let (Vice-Chair), 
Renee Blow, Carol Chisholm, Malcolm Donoghue, Bill Evans, 
Mary Green, Ken Jones, James Marsh, Mike Nathan and 
Barrie Yates

OFFICERS: Dave Whelan (Legal Services Manager/Monitoring Officer), 
Jonathan Noad (Planning Manager), Catherine Lewis (Senior 
Planning Officer), Debbie Roberts (Planning Officer), Chris 
Sowerby (Senior Planning Officer) and Dave Lee (Democratic 
Services Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Councillor Keith Martin, Councillor Graham Walton (Cabinet 
Member for Neighbourhoods and Streetscene) and Denise 
Johnson (Director of Development, Enterprise and 
Communities)

PUBLIC: 15

59 Welcome and Introduction

The Chairman, Councillor Hesketh, welcomed members of the public to the meeting and 
introduced the committee and explained the proceedings and the role of its members.

60 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Mike Nelson, Caleb 
Tomlinson and Linda Woollard.

61 Declaration of Interest

Councillor Ken Jones declared a personal interest in planning application 
07/2017/1150/FUL.

Councillor Malcolm Donoghue declared a personal interest in planning application 
07/2016/0310/OUT.

62 Minutes of the Last Meeting

RESOLVED (9 Yes, 1 Abstention, 0 No): that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
September 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the chairman.

63 Appeal Decisions

There were no appeal decisions to report.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee Wednesday 18 October 2017

64 Planning Application 07/2017/0623/FUL - Land at Longton Hall Court, 
Chapel Lane, Longton

Address: Land at Longton Hall Court, Chapel Lane, Longton

Applicant: European Real Estate Investment Company

Agent: David Bailey, Lea Hough & Co, 8 Eaton Avenue, Matrix Park

Development: The improvement of the existing Longton Hall Court junction with 
Chapel Lane, Longton to adoptable standards and sufficient to enable the service of 
the remainder of the allocated development sites M V and X South of Longton Hall 
Longton in the SRBC Local Plan (which would be subject to a future application)

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: that planning permission be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report.

65 Planning Application 07/2017/1644/FUL - 150 Liverpool Old Road, Much 
Hoole, Preston, Lancashire

Address: 150 Liverpool Old Road, Much Hoole, Preston, Lancashire, PR4 4QB

Applicant: Athena Group

Agent: Mr Butterworth, 57-59 Hoghton Street, Southport, PR9 0PG

Development: Erection of three blocks of two storey buildings for use as a residential care 
home (Class C2) together with car parking spaces, vehicular and pedestrian access and 
associated landscaping following demolition of existing buildings

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: that planning permission be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and the amended conditions as set out in the 
update sheet.

66 Planning Application 07/2017/1150/FUL - 15 Preston Road, Leyland, 
Lancashire

Councillor Ken Jones declared a personal interest in this planning application as he 
was a ward member, but was able under the Code of Conduct for Elected Members, 
to remain in the meeting during the consideration of the application.

Address: 15 Preston Road, Leyland, Lancashire, PR25 4NT

Applicant: Mr Nabeel Tabarik 

Agent: Mr Lukman Vika, Daisyfield Business Centre, Suite 301, Appleby Street, 
Blackburn, BB1 3BL

Development: Change of Use of Ground Floor from housing multiple occupation (Sui 
Generis) to (Class A5) Hot Food Takeaway including New Shop Front and Siting of 
New Extractor Flue to Rear

The planning officer reported that three letters of objection had been received and 
not two as stated in the written report. 

Page 6



Planning Committee Wednesday 18 October 2017

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: that planning permission be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report.

67 Planning Application 07/2016/0310/OUT - Land To The North of Altcar 
Lane, Leyland

Councillor Malcolm Donoghue declared a personal interest in this planning 
application as he was a ward member, but was able under the Code of Conduct for 
Elected Members, to remain in the meeting during the consideration of the 
application.

Address: Land To The North of Altcar Lane Leyland

Applicant: Homes and Communities Agency

Proposal: To vary the Section 106 agreement associated with this site to provide for 30% 
affordable housing units as part of a Deed of Variation

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: that the report be noted and the committee be minded to 
support the supplementary Deed of Variation, with the details being delegated to the 
Planning Manager in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of Planning Committee 
upon the successful completion of the Deed of Variation to secure proposed level of 
affordable housing.

68 Planning Service End of Quarter 2 2017/18 Performance Report

The committee considered a report on the performance of the Planning Service 
during Quarter 2 of 2017/18.

The committee was informed that the Planning Service continued to perform highly 
and was one of the top performing planning departments in the country. The 
Planning Service had key performance measures against which it was judged. 
Central Government produced reports on the performance of planning authorities 
and had introduced specific measures whereby poor performing authorities could be 
placed in special measures.

In respect of future performance reports, the Planning Manager agreed to provide 
overall performance figures/percentage of appeals allowed against refusal to the 
committee.

The committee welcomed the report and congratulated officers for the excellent work 
undertaken.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: that the contents of the report be noted.

…………………..…………………..Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number 07/2017/2325/FUL

Address Land On The North Side Of
Brindle Road
Bamber Bridge
Lancashire

Applicant  Persimmon Homes Lancashire

Development Erection of 261 dwellings including 30% affordable 
homes, associated road infrastructure, landscaping and 
open space following demolition of 215 Brindle Road

Officer Recommendation
That the Members be minded to approve the application 
and that the decision be delegated to the Planning 
Manager in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of 
the Planning Committee upon the submission of a 
Section 106 Agreement to secure the provision of on-site 
affordable housing, off-site highway improvements, and 
public open space

Case Officer Mrs Janice Crook

Date application valid 16.08.2017
Target Determination Date 15.11.2017
Extension of Time 15.12.2017

Location Plan

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



1. Report Summary

1.1 The application is for a residential development of 261 dwellings on the allocated housing 
site known as Site S. The application is a re-submission of a previously refused scheme for 
283 dwelling.  The applicant has made a number of amendments to the scheme since the 
refusal to address some of the issues raised.  The proposal has been considered in terms of 
its compliance with relevant policies in the South Ribble Local Plan and in particular the 
housing allocation, the impact on the highway network, its impact on biodiversity, the design 
of the site layout and its impact on residential amenity and the character and appearance of 
the area.  

1.2 It is officers’ view that the proposal is in accordance with planning policies in the South 
Ribble Local Plan.  Whilst it is acknowledged that the application relates to just part of the 
Site S housing allocation and is for 11 dwellings more than Policy D1 estimates for the whole 
of Site S, all the normally required spatial separation distances are achieved, the open space 
provision is in excess of the requirements set out in the Open Space and Playing Pitch 
Supplementary Planning Document; the proposal includes the required 30% affordable 
housing provision and the layout retains the site
[...]
th-west; the M61 
to the north-east and Brindle Road to the south.  Residential properties are located along 
Brindle Road and on Cottage Gardens.  The site is open and rural in nature and was used for 
grazing.  A public right of way runs through the site along the eastern side of Cottage 
Gardens, northwards to meet Shuttlingfield Lane beyond the site's northern boundary.

3. Background Planning Information

3.1 Planning application 07/2014/0204/FUL for the erection of 283 dwellings including 30% 
affordable homes, associated road infrastructure, landscaping and open space following 
demolition of 215 Brindle Road for 283 dwellings was refused on 11 December 2014.

Page 10



3.2 As originally submitted, the refused application proposed 315 dwellings.  However, following 
a number of discussions with planning officers with a view to remedy a number of concerns 
raised during the various consultation periods, a series of amended plans were submitted 
with planning committee considering the scheme under Revision J of the Site Layout Plan for 
283 dwellings giving a density of 35 dwellings per hectare and included 30% affordable 
housing provision amounting to 85 dwellings.   This application was refused by planning 
committee on four grounds:

1. The proposed development fails to demonstrate how the scheme integrates with the 
remaining parcels of the wider Site S in terms of the site layout, the number of 
dwellings or the highway network. As such it is considered the proposed development 
could jeopardise those remaining parcels from coming forward for development in the 
future, contrary to Policy D1 Site S.

2. The proposed site layout is of poor design that fails to take into account of the design 
principles set out in the Design SPD and does not respect the character and 
appearance of this semi-rural area in terms of building to plot ratio resulting in a higher 
density of development that is not commonplace in the immediate vicinity of the site. As 
such the proposal is considered contrary to Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core 
Strategy and Policy G17 in the Partial Version Site Allocations Development Plan 
Document.

3. The site layout fails to provide adequate on-site car parking contrary to Policy G17 and 
Policy F1 in the Partial Version Site Allocations Development Plan Document 

4. The submitted Planning Noise Assessment report dated 20 January 2014 and updated 
2 September 2014 together with the design of the site layout and insufficient buffering 
to the M6 and M61 motorways fails to demonstrate that adequate noise mitigation can 
be achieved within the scheme. The development may therefore result in a detrimental 
impact on future residents of the development, contrary to Policy 17 criteria d) in the 
Central Lancashire Core Strategy.

3.3 Since then Persimmon have held a number of pre-application meetings with the Local 
Planning Authority (LPA) prior to the submission of this application to discuss various revised 
schemes and how any unresolved technical issues could be addressed.  Pre-application 
discussions are confidential in nature and the LPA are not at liberty to disclose the details 
discussed.  However, it is normal working practice to encourage the developers to hold 
public consultation events in line with the South Ribble Local Development Framework 
Statement of Community Involvement which was approved in December 2013. 

3.4 In March 2015, Persimmon met with planning officers to update them on the position 
following the refusal of planning permission.  They had also retained the services of Cass 
Associates to undertake a Masterplanning exercise for the whole of site S and they provided 
details of the Masterplan and this was discussed together with issues of noise and potential 
mitigation measures.  Proposals for an amended scheme were also discussed.  Persimmon 
advised that they intended to review all the studies and reports that had been submitted with 
the refused application a
[...]
bmitted since the original submission are not new house designs but 
improvements to the internal layout.  For example the Souter housetype has swapped the 
first floor bedroom and office area around, at the Local Planning Authority’s request and the 
Taunton Housetype plan was incorrectly referenced.

A comment has also been received following the Planning Committee update sheet of 
yesterday that changes to condition 3 would be unacceptable in respect of amendments to 
the hours of working

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number 07/2017/1545/FUL

Address Land On The East and West Side Of
Watkin Lane
Lostock Hall
Lancashire

Applicant  Haygrove Properties Ltd.

Agent
Mr David Shepherd

20 Collingwood Avenue
St Annes
Lytham St Annes
FY8 2SB

Development Change of use of land for storage of caravans 
with alterations to access and erection new 
fencing to the western site boundary

Officer Recommendation
Officer Name

Approval with Conditions 
Mr Mike Davies

Date application valid 09.08.2017
Target Determination Date 08.11.2017
Extension of Time 16.11.2017

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



1. REPORT SUMMARY

1.1 The proposal seeks planning permission to use two sites on either side of Watkin Lane 
for the storage of caravans manufactured at the nearby Lunar Caravan factory. The sites will 
act as a storage facility for manufactured caravans to be stored prior to them being delivered 
to their final destination. 

1.2 The two sites are designated as green infrastructure in the Local Plan, but are previously 
developed land having being used in association with the adjoining railway in the past. Whilst 
the proposal will have some visual impact on the locality, it is considered to protect green 
infrastructure and bio-diversity and nature conservation at the site. This should also be 
balanced with the retention of a long-standing employer in the area where they need to 
improve their capacity for open storage whilst still being in close proxi
[...]
n the interests of the free flow of traffic and highway safety in accordance with Policy G17 
of the South Ribble Local Plan 2012-2026. 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number 07/2017/2837/FUL

Address 69 Liverpool Road
Penwortham
Preston
Lancashire
PR1 9XD

Applicant Mr Jason Colles 

Development Change of use from Class A2 (Financial and 
professional services) to Class A4 (Drinking 
establishment)

Officer Recommendation
Officer Name

Approval with Conditions 
Mr Mike Davies

Date application valid      09.10.2017
Target Determination Date      04.12.2017
Extension of Time      None

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



1. REPORT SUMMARY

1.1 The proposal involves the change of use of a former craft workshop on the main road 
through Penwortham district centre into a drinking establishment. The premises are intended 
to be a craft ales bar and are aimed at attracting a local clientele.

1.2 There have been issues in the vicinity in relation to late night uses and residential 
amenity is a significant consideration in relation to the appropriateness of this proposal. 
However, given the district centre location of the site on a main road it is considered an 
appropriate use subject to the imposition of conditions to protect the amenities of nearby 
residents.  
   
2. APPLICATION SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA

2.1 The site is a semi – detached property situated on the main road (A59). The property 
consists of a vacant ground floor unit (Class A2) with an accountant’s office above at first 
floor level Class A2). The adjoining property is occupied by the Yorkshire Building Society as 
a branch office (Class A2) and the upper floor of this property is also not occupied. To the 
rear is a car parking area, which also acts as a service yard for several commercial 
properties fronting onto the main road. Immediately behind the car park are gardens of 
residential properties.

2.2 The site is allocated within E4 District Centres on the Local Plan Poli
[...]
Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number 07/2017/2821/FUL

Address Howick Hall Farm
Howick Cross Lane
Penwortham
Lancashire

Applicant Penwortham Storage Ltd 

Development Erection of a battery storage facility with 
associated infrastructure, CCTV  and 
landscaping

Officer Recommendation Approval with conditions.
 

Officer Name            Debbie Roberts
Date application valid      20.09.2017
Target Determination Date      20.12.17
Extension of Time      None

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



1. Report Summary

1.1. This application seeks permission for installation of a battery storage facility, with 
ancillary, security and landscaping works on a site towards the end of Howick Cross Lane, 
Penwortham. A full description of the site and its particular requirements is available below.

1.2. The proposal, its proximity to and potential impact towards the immediate area have 
been fully assessed, and full publicity of the scheme undertaken but representation from 
neighbouring residents, ward councillors or interested parties has not been made.

1.3. The site and its extended surroundings are designated as Green Belt by Local Plan 
Policy G1 (Green Belt) of the South Ribble Local Plan

1.3 On balance and taking into account the above comments, the proposed development for 
installation of a battery storage facility with associated infrastructure, CCTV and landscaping 
is deemed to be in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework, Policies 17, 22, 
28 and 29 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy, Policies G1, G13, G16, G17 and Chapter 
J of the South Ribble Local Plan 2012 and the Penwortham Neighbourhood Development 
Plan 2017.  It is therefore recommended for approval subject to the imposition of conditions. 

2. Application Site and Surrounding Area

2.1. The proposal refers to a 3.6 acre tract of open land with deep, narrow access located 
to the north of Howick Cross Lane, Penwortham, and designated as Green Belt under Policy
[...]
s 
statutory safety clearances. 

 Drilling or excavation works should not be undertaken if they have the potential to disturb 
or adversely affect the foundations or “pillars of support” of our towers. These foundations 
extend beyond the base are of the tower. Pillar of Support drawings should be obtained 
using the contact details above. 

 Due to the scale, bulk and cost of the transmission equipment required to operate at 
275kV or 400kV we only support proposals for the relocation of existing high voltage 
overhead lines where such proposals directly facilitate a major development or 
infrastructure project of national importance which has been identified as such by 
government. 

 Further information regarding our undergrounding policy and development near 
transmission overhead lines is available on our website at: 
http://www.nationalgrid.com/uk/LandandDevelopment 

Page 96



Application Number 07/2017/2486/FUL
Address Land Off Shaw Brook Road and

Altcar Lane
Leyland
Lancashire

Applicant

Agent
 Redrow Homes Ltd.

Mrs Nichola Burns

14 Eaton Avenue
Buckshaw Village
Leyland
PR7 7NA
United Kingdom

Development
Formation of new vehicular access onto Leyland 
Lane

Officer Recommendation 
Officer Name

Approval with Conditions Mrs 
Catherine Lewis

Date application valid 22.09.2017
Target Determination Date 22.12.2017
Extension of Time                        N/A 

Page 97

Agenda Item 10



1.0 Report Summary

1.1 Outline planning permission was granted for up to 400 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure following the successful completion of a Section 106 Agreement in 
September 2017.   As part of this approval the design of the access demonstrated a 
change to the alignment of Leyland Lane running north from the roundabout to sweep 
into the development site. 

1.2 The current application provides for the same access design but with more detailed 
drawings and is submitted as a separate full planning application to enable the early 
delivery of the i
[...]
rves the right to provide the highway works within the highway associated with this 
proposal.  Provision of the highway works includes design, procurement of the work by contract 
and supervision of the works.  The applicant should be advised to contact  Highways 
Development Support team at Cuerden Mill Depot, Cuerden Way, Bamber Bridge, Preston 
PR5 6BJ in the first instance to ascertain the details of such an agreement and the information 
to be provided.

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



REPORT TO ON

      Planning Committee 15 November 2017
September 2017

TITLE REPORT OF
SOUTH RIBBLE LOCAL PLAN/CENTRAL LANCASHIRE CORE 
STRATEGY – 2017 MONITORING REPORTS

Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Planning and 

Housing

Is this report confidential?   No 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

This report seeks approval of the draft 2017 Monitoring Report (MR) for both the South Ribble 
Local Plan and the Central Lancashire Core Strategy, they are then required to be published on 
the Council’s website as soon as possible after being approved by the committee.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the draft Monitoring Reports be approved for publication on the Council’s website. Any 
changes agreed by the committee will be incorporated into the monitoring report prior to 
publication.

3.   CORPORATE PRIORITIES

The report relates to the following corporate priorities:

Clean, green and safe  Strong and healthy communities

Strong South Ribble in the heart of 
prosperous Lancashire

 Efficient, effective and exceptional council 

4.   BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 requires every local 
planning authority to produce a Monitoring Report (MR).  In previous years, the MR had to be 
submitted to the Government Office for the North West prior to 31 December; however this is no 
longer a requirement.  

The legal requirement to produce a monitoring report is wri
[...]
pplication 07/2017/1545/FUL - Land On The East and West Side of Watkin Lane, Lostock Hall
	07(i) - Update

	8 Planning Application 07/2017/2837/FUL - 69 Liverpool Road, Penwortham, Preston
	08(i) - Planning Committee Update Sheet - 69 Liverpool Rd

	9 Planning Application 07/2017/2821/FUL - Howick Hall Farm, Howick Cross Lane, Penwortham
	10 Planning Application 07/2017/2486/FUL - Land Off Shaw Brook Road and Altcar Lane, Leyland
	11(i) - Update

	11 South Ribble Local Plan/Central Lancashire Core Strategy - 2017 Monitoring Reports



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]



29

	MINUTES OF


	Planning Committee

	MEETING DATE


	Wednesday, 15 November 2017

	MEMBERS PRESENT:
	Councillors Jon Hesketh (Chair), Rebecca Noblet (Vice-Chair), Renee Blow, Carol Chisholm, Malcolm Donoghue, Bill Evans, Derek Forrest, Mary Green, Ken Jones, James Marsh, Mike Nathan, Mike Nelson, Caleb Tomlinson, Linda Woollard and Barrie Yates


	OFFICERS:
	Dave Whelan (Legal Services Manager/Monitoring Officer), Jonathan Noad (Planning Manager), Catherine Lewis (Senior Planning Officer), Steven Brown (Assistant Planning Manager (Planning Policy and Technical Support)), Janice Crook (Planning Officer), Debbie Roberts (Planning Officer), Chris Sowerby (Senior Planning Officer), Mike Davies (Planning Officer) and Dave Lee (Democratic Services Officer)


	OTHER MEMBERS
and officers:

	Councillor Warren Bennett, Councillor Clifford Hughes MBE (Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Housing), Councillor Peter Mullineaux (Leader), Councillor Phil Smith (Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Leisure), Councillor Graham Walton (Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods and Streetscene) and Councillor David Watts


	PUBLIC:
	78


<AI1>

	69
	Welcome and Introduction



The Chairman, Councillor Hesketh, welcomed members of the public to the meeting and introduced the committee and explained the proceedings and the role of its members.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	70
	Apologies for Absence



None, all members of the committee were present.
</AI2>

<AI3>

	71
	Declaration of Interest



Councillor Malcolm Donoghue declared a personal interest in planning application 07/2017/2486/FUL.

Councillor Warren Bennett (in the audience) declared a personal interest in in planning application 07/2017/2325/FUL.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	72
	Minutes of the Last Meeting



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the chairman.
</AI4>

<AI5>

	73
	Appeal Decisions



There were no appeal decisions to report.
</AI5>

<AI6>

	74
	Planning Application 07/2017/2325/FUL - Land On The North Side of Brindle Road, Bamber Bridge



Councillor Warren Bennett (in the audience) declared a personal interest in this item as he had rented one of the premises in the area next to the application site, but was able under the Code of Conduct for Elected Members, to remain in the meeting during the consideration of this matter.
Address: Land On The North Side Of Brindle Road, Bamber Bridge, Lancashire

Applicant: Persimmon Homes Lancashire

Development: Erection of 261 dwellings including 30% affordable homes, associated road infrastructure, landscaping and open space following demolition of 215 Brindle Road

RESOLVED (14 Yes, 1 Abstention, 0 No): that planning permission be refused for the reasons as set out below with the final wording for the reasons to be delegated to the Planning Manager in consultation with the Chair of Planning Committee – 

1. The proposed site layout fails to meet paragraphs 9 and 56 of the National Planning Policy Framework which seeks positive improvements in the quality of the built and natural environment.  The layout is of poor design that fails to respect the character and appearance of this area in terms of building to plot ratio and the height of dwellings compared to the surrounding properties. The proposal would not accord with Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy G17 of the South Ribble Local Plan.
2. That the traffic flow through the site access onto Brindle Road, as a result of the number of dwellings served by that access over what was anticipated at the adoption stage of the Local Plan, would have a detrimental impact on the residential amenity of the occupants of the properties opposite and adjacent to that access, ie Nos. 209, 227 and 296 to 302 Brindle Road in terms of the amount of traffic and associated noise resulting from the proposal.  The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy B1 criterion c of the South Ribble Local Plan.

3. The site layout fails to provide adequate on-site car parking contrary to Policy G17, Policy F1 and Appendix 4 of the South Ribble Local Plan

4. The submitted Planning Noise Impact Assessment report September 2017 together with the design of the site layout and insufficient buffering to the M6 and M61 motorways fails to demonstrate that adequate noise mitigation can be achieved within the scheme. The development may therefore result in a detrimental impact on future residents of the development, contrary to Policy 17 criteria d) in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	75
	Planning Application 07/2017/1545/FUL - Land On The East and West Side of Watkin Lane, Lostock Hall



Address: Land On The East and West Side Of Watkin Lane, Lostock Hall, Lancashire

Applicant: Haygrove Properties Ltd 

Agent: Mr David Shepherd, 20 Collingwood Avenue, St Annes, Lytham St Annes, FY8 2SB

Development: Change of use of land for storage of caravans with alterations to access and erection new fencing to the western site boundary

RESOLVED (12 Yes, 0 Abstention, 0 No): that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions as set out in the report and the additional condition as set out in the update sheet.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	76
	Planning Application 07/2017/2837/FUL - 69 Liverpool Road, Penwortham, Preston



Address: 69 Liverpool Road, Penwortham, Preston, Lancashire, PR1 9XD

Applicant: Mr Jason Colles

Development: Change of use from Class A2 (Financial and professional services) to Class A4 (Drinking establishment)

During the course of the meeting the Legal Services Manager presented a written representation from Councillor David Bird.

RESOLVED (13 Yes, 0 Abstention, 1 No): that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions as set out in the report.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	77
	Planning Application 07/2017/2821/FUL - Howick Hall Farm, Howick Cross Lane, Penwortham



Address: Howick Hall Farm, Howick Cross Lane, Penwortham, Lancashire
Applicant: Penwortham Storage Ltd

Development: Erection of a battery storage facility with associated infrastructure, CCTV and landscaping

RESOLVED (13 Yes, 0 Abstention, 0 No): that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions as set out in the report.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	78
	Planning Application 07/2017/2486/FUL - Land Off Shaw Brook Road and Altcar Lane, Leyland



Councillor Malcolm Donoghue declared a personal interest in this planning application as he was a ward member, but was able under the Code of Conduct for Elected Members, to remain in the meeting during the consideration of the application.

Address: Land Off Shaw Brook Road and Altcar Lane, Leyland, Lancashire

Applicant: Redrow Homes Ltd.

Agent: Mrs Nichola Burns, 14 Eaton Avenue, Buckshaw Village, Leyland, PR7 7NA

Development: Formation of new vehicular access onto Leyland Lane

During the course of the meeting the Planning Officer informed the meeting that Lancashire County Council (Local Lead Flooding Authority) had initially objected to the application however they have agreed to remove the objection subject to the imposition of three conditions as set out in the update sheet circulated at the meeting.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions as set out in the report and the additional conditions as set out in the update sheet.

</AI10>

<AI11>

	79
	South Ribble Local Plan/Central Lancashire Core Strategy - 2017 Monitoring Reports



The committee considered the draft 2017 Monitoring Report (MR) for both the South Ribble Local Plan and the Central Lancashire Core Strategy.

The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 required every local planning authority to produce a Monitoring Report (MR). In previous years, the MR had to be submitted to the Government Office for the North West prior to 31 December; however this was no longer required.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: that the draft Monitoring Report (MR) be approved for publication on the Council’s website.

</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Planning Committee Wednesday 15 November 2017
Planning Committee Wednesday 15 November 2017

[image: image1.jpg]